#### 503074901 11/24/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3121505

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TOLMAR THERAPEUTICS, INC.	11/03/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RB PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED	
Street Address:	10710 MIDLOTHIAN TURNPIKE	
City:	RICHMOND	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23235	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12602058

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)339-3061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-373-6900 Email: Request@slwip.com

**Correspondent Name:** SCHWEGMAN, LUNDBERG & WOESSNER, P.A. Address Line 1: 1600 TCF TOWER, 121 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET

Address Line 2: P.O. 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4096.002US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN M. REID
SIGNATURE:	/Steven M. Reid/
DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment of IP from Tolmar to RBP 3November2014#page1.tif source=Assignment of IP from Tolmar to RBP 3November2014#page2.tif source=Assignment of IP from Tolmar to RBP 3November2014#page3.tif source=Assignment of IP from Tolmar to RBP 3November2014#page4.tif source=Assignment of IP from Tolmar to RBP 3November2014#page5.tif

### ASSIGNMENT/AGREEMENT

BETWEEN: Tolmar Therapeutics Inc. of the one part, whose registered office is at 701 Centre Avenue, Fort Collins, CO 80526, United States of America (hereinafter called "The Assignor", which expression where the context so requires shall include its successors in title);

AND: RB PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED of the other part, whose registered offices are at 10710 Midlothian Turnpike Richmond Virginia, 23235 and at 103-105 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3UH, UK (hereinafter called "the Assignee" which expression where the context so requires shall include its successors in title);

#### WHEREAS:

- (a) the Assignor is the owner of the patents and applications listed on attached Schedule A (hereinafter called "Patents and Applications")
- (b) the Assignor has agreed with the Assignee to assign (or confirm as the case may be) to the Assignee all rights in and to the inventions of the Patents and Applications of Schedule A, as hereinafter set forth.

### NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED AND DECLARED as follows:

1. In consideration the sum of \$1.00 (one dollar) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor hereby assigns unto the Assignee to the full extent of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Applications of Schedule A as well as the inventions described therein, including, but not limited to, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, inventor's certificates, utility models, utility certificates, patents of importation, registration of patents, industrial design registrations, and all renewals and extensions of the foregoing for all countries, jurisdictions, and political entities of the world where the same are registered or applied for, and including the right to make one or more further applications in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter contained in any of the Patents and Applications of Schedule A; the right to claim priority from the Patents and Applications of Schedule A under the terms of any International Convention; all rights under any copyright law, unregistered design law or intellectual property law of any nation; the Assignor's right, title and interest in all rights therein provided by any and all international conventions and treaties, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor; all causes of action (either in law or equity) in respect of and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for, past, present and future infringement and misappropriation of the rights and

interests assigned under this assignment of the Patents and Applications of Schedule A.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Patent Assignment shall be deemed a 2. full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country or region for recordation purposes for any of the foregoing rights conveyed herein.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the Assignee that they will as and 3. when required by the Assignee so to do execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned and to apply for and obtain a patent, design or other forms of protection in respect of the inventions set forth in the Patents and Applications of Schedule A and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as it shall direct.
- In this Assignment words importing the masculine gender shall include the 4. feminine and words importing the singular shall include the plural.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor and the Assignee have hereunto set their hands and the Assignee has caused these presents to be executed the day and year first before written.
SIGNED by the Assignor
SIGNED for and on behalf of the Assignee
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE
State of Colorado )
County of Larimer )

I hereby certify that the above identified representative of Assignor, which representative is known to me, did on this day sign this Assignment Document to transfer from Tolmar Inc. to RB Pharmaceuticals Ltd. the patent rights and patent application rights set forth in Schedule A.

Notary Public

Dated: "/03/2014

(SEAL)

STACY DEWAR NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20064031288 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 9, 2018

REEL: 034254 FRAME: 0624

### NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

State of Virginia

County of Chesterias

I hereby certify that the above identified representative of Assignee, which representative is known to me, did on this day sign this Assignment Document to accept from Tolmar Inc. to RB Pharmaceuticals Ltd. the patent rights and patent application rights set forth in

Schedule A.

Notafy Public

(SEAL)

Dated: //-03-14

# SCHEDULE A

# Patents and Patent Applications Assigned by Tolmar Inc

## to Reckitt Benckiser Pharmaceuticals

# The "424 Family"

Tolmar matter	Appin No.	File Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
1195.424CA1	2,678,176	Feb 14, 2008	2,678,176	Oct 29, 2013
			in i	
1195.424EP1	08725587.3	Feb 14, 2008	PNI	NI
1195.424HK1	10105295.9	Feb 14, 2008	PNI	NI
1195.424US1	11/706,569	Feb 14, 2007	8,313,763	Nov 20,
				2012
1195.424US2	13/633,572	Oct 12, 2012	PNI	NI
	19 mm			
1195,424WO1	PCT/US2008/001974	Feb 14, 2008	NA	NA
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O				
	l	L <u></u>	l	

### The "442 Family"

		teristic area		
Tolmar matter	Appln No.	File Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
1195.442AU1	2008262545	Feb 13,	20088262545	March 20,
		2008		2014
1195.442BR1	PI0811319-0	Feb 13,	PNI	NI
	·	2008		
1195.442CA1	2,687,979	Feb 13,	PNI	NI
		2008		
1195.442CN1	200890100394.0	Feb 13,	PNI	NI
confirm		2008		
1195,442EP1	08725543.6	Feb 13,	PNI	NI
		2008		
1195.442HK1	10107856.6	Feb 13,	PNI	NI

		2008		
1195.442IN1	7800/DELNP2009	Feb 13,	PNI	NI
		2008		
1195.442JP1	2010-509326	Feb 13,	ABN	
		2008		
1195.442JP2	2013-87247	Feb 13,	PNI	NI
confirm		2008		
1195.442MX1	MX/a/2009/012781	Feb 13,	PNI	NI
confirm		2008		
1195.442MX2	MX/a2013/002428	Feb 13,	PNI	NI
1	To the second se	2008		
1195.442NZ1	581862	Feb 13,	581862	Oct 8, 2012
POPO-0000000000000000000000000000000000		2008		
1195.442NZ2	597621	Feb 13,	597621	Oct 1, 2013
		2008		
1195.442NZ3	611649	Feb 13,	611649	Aug 1. 2014
		2008		
1195.442PRV	60/940340	May 25,	NA	NA
		2007		
1195.442US1	12/602,058	Feb 13,	PNI	NI
		2008		
1195.442US2	14/490034	Sept 18,	PNI	NI
		2014		
1195.442US3	14/490082	Sept 18,	PNI	NI
		2014		
1195.442WO1	PCT/US2008/001928	Feb 13,	NA	NA
		2008		

PNI = Pending, Not Issued; NI = Not Issued; NA = Not Applicable; ABN = Abandoned; confirm = confirmation of previous assignment to Assignee

**RECORDED: 11/24/2014**